Other non-current assets – 1,067 – – 1,067

Trade receivables 27,314 20,258 – – 47,572

Other current assets – 4,858 – – 4,858

Cash and cash equivalents 998 24,538 103 51 25,690

28,312 50,721 103 51 79,187

Financial liabilities

Trade payables – (1,535) – – (1,535)

Other payables and accruals – (853) (41) (233) (1,127)

Other borrowings (2,568) – – – (2,568)

Due to related parties (non-trade) – (49) – – (49)

Due to directors (non-trade) – – (17) – (17)

Loans from directors/shareholders – (1,897) – – (1,897)

(2,568) (4,334) (58) (233) (7,193)

Net fi nancial assets/ (liabilities) 25,744 46,387 45 (182) 71,994

Less:  Net fi nancial (assets)/ liabilities denominated
in the respective entities’ functional currencies – (46,387) (45) 182 (46,250)

Net foreign currency exposure 25,744 – – – 25,744

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profi t after tax and net equity to a reasonably possible

change in the USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other

variables held constant.

in kEUR

Profi t for the

year 2012

Profi t for the

period 2011

USD/RMB

- strengthened 10% 3,276 2,574

- weakened 10% (3,276) (2,574)

in kEUR Equity 2012 Equity 2011

USD/RMB

- strengthened 10% 3,276 2,574

- weakened 10% (3,276) (2,574)

The group’s exposure to foreign-currency changes other than the USD to RMB is deemed to be not material.

HAIKUI SEAFOOD AG   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2012   |   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS9292

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group obtains additional fi nancing through short-term bank loans and other borrowings.  The Group’s policy is to

obtain the most favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign currency exposure.

The Group constantly monitors its interest rate risk and does not utilise forward contracts or other arrangements for